For purposes of this title, a "guesthouse" shall be defined as any single-family 
apartment style dwelling separate from but found on the same lot as an existing residence. Such 
guesthouses are allowable in residential zones and, if new construction, are limited to six 
hundred twenty five (625)twelve hundred (1200) square feet. If they are conversions of existing 
structures, this size limitation may be waivedthen twelve hundred (1200) will be the maximum. 
They may be constructed with bathroom and kitchen facilities but shall not be used as rental

[...]

property. 

C. Only one guesthouse shall be allowed per residential lot or commercial building. 

D. New construction guesthouses shall be detached (excepting breezeways) from the 
main residence or commercial building, and shall be limited to approximately six 
hundred twenty five (625) twelve hundred (1200)  square feet. Structures existing 
at the date of this title may be converted to guesthouses without concern for this 
square footage requirement but may not be enlarged beyond the approximate six 
hundred twenty five (625) twelve hundred (1200) square feet. 

E. Owners of guesthouses shall provide adequate off street parking for guests. 

Exceptions may be made if this requirement would change the historic character 
of the property. 

F. Guesthouses shall be designed and constructed with materials that are comparable

[...]

AMENDMENT “10-6A-4 LOT AND DWELLING SIZE 
REQUIREMENTS” of the Spring City Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

10-6A-4 LOT AND DWELLING SIZE REQUIREMENTS 

A. Lot: the minimum lot area for a one-family dwelling shall be: 1.06 acres or 
approximately forty six thousand one hundred and sixty (46,160) square feet in area if 
located within the Protected Historic Zone; and 0.5 acres or approximately twenty one 
thousand seven hundred and eighty (21,780) square feet in area if located outside of the 
Protected Historic Zone, unless otherwise grandfathered or split in previous years where 
a lot size was smaller than the 1.06 acre requirement was allowed. to a lot size then 
permitted. Any lot splits to less than 1.06 acres must connect to the Spring City culinary

[...]

AMENDMENT “10-6D-4 LOT AND DWELLING SIZE 
REQUIREMENTS” of the Spring City Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

10-6D-4 LOT AND DWELLING SIZE REQUREMENTS 

A. Lot: The minimum lot area for a multi-family dwelling shall be 1.06 acres or 
approximately forty six thousand one hundred and sixty (46,160) feet in area outside of the 
Protected Historic Zone shall be 0.5 acres or approximately twenty one thousand seven 
hundred and eighty (21,780) square feet in area, in each case, unless otherwise 
grandfathered or split in previous years where a lot size was smaller than the 1.06 acre 
requirement was then allowed. Any lot splits to less than 1.06 acres must connect to the 
Spring City culinary and wastewater systems, if unable or unwilling to connect then the